



\$~3.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10548/2020

DR. ROHIT JAIN

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.K.Parameshwar, Adv. with
Ms.Mrinmoi Chatterjee, Mr.Varun Mishra, Advs.

Versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH
SECRETARY MINISTRY OF HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Chetan Sharma, ASG with
Mr.Vikas Mahajan, CGSC, Mr.Amit Gupta,
Mr.Akshay Gadeock, Advs. for UOI.
Mr.T.Singhdev, Mr.Abhijit Chakravarty,
Ms.Sumangla Swami, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

17.12.2020

Proceedings in the matter have been conducted through video conferencing.

C.M.No.33380/2020 (exemptions)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) No.10548/2020 & C.M.No.33379/2020(stay)

Issue notice to the respondents.

Mr. Vikas Mahajan, learned CGSC accepts notice for respondent

W.P.(C)10548 /2020

Page 1 of 2



No.1 and Mr. T. Singhdev, learned counsel accepts notice for respondent No.2. They seek time to get instructions and to file counter affidavits. Time as prayed for is granted. The counter affidavits be filed before the next date of hearing.

List on 29th January, 2021.

CHIEF JUSTICE

PRATEEK JALAN, J

DECEMBER 17, 2020
'anb'