



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10548/2020**

DR. ROHIT JAIN

..... Petitioner

Through: **Ms. Mrinmoi Chatterjee, Adv.**

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY MINISTRY OF
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE & ANR. Respondents**

Through: **Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG with
Mr. Vikas Mahajan, CGSC with Mr. Amit Gupta,
Mr. Vinay Yadav, Mr. Akshay Gadeock, Mr. Sahaj
Garg & Mr. R. Venkat Prabhat, Advs. for UOI/R-1
Mr. T. Singhdev, Mr. Tarun Verma &
Ms. Sumangla Swami, Advs. for R-2
Mr. Jay Savla, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Jasdeep Singh
Dhillon, Adv. for impleader/R-3**

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

% **02.03.2021**

Proceedings in the matter have been conducted through video conferencing.

CM APPL.3129/2021 (impleadment)

This application has been preferred by the applicant - Association of Clinical Biochemists & Microbiologists for joining as a respondent.

Having heard the counsel for both sides and looking to the facts stated in the present application, the applicant - Association of Clinical Biochemists & Microbiologists is permitted to join as respondent No.3.

W.P.(C) 10548/2020

Page 1 of 2



The application is allowed and disposed of.

W.P.(C) 10548/2020 & CM APPL.33379/2020 (stay)

Let amended memo of parties be filed by the petitioner within a week from today.

Learned counsel appearing for respondent No.1 and learned counsel appearing for newly joined respondent No.3 seek time to file counter affidavit. Time as prayed for is granted.

Respondent No.1 and newly joined respondent No.3 are permitted to file counter affidavit within four weeks from today.

List on 12.04.2021.

CHIEF JUSTICE

JASMEET SINGH, J

MARCH 2, 2021

ns