



\$~68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 10548/2020**
DR. ROHIT JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY MINISTRY OF
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr Shashank Deo Sudhi, Advocate
for applicant/Intervenor.

Mr T Sinhhdev, Mr Tanishq
Srivastava, Advocates for R2/NMC.

Mr Rajesh Gogna, CGSC, Mr Mohd
Bilal, Ms Priya Singh, Mr Nishant
Sharma and Ms Acharna Roy,
Advocates for UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

17.03.2025

CM APPL. 15418/2025(Exemption)

1. Exemption is allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 15417/2025(intervention)

3. The applicant has filed the present application seeking to intervene in this captioned petition. The learned counsel for the applicant states that he is the authorised representative of Indian Association of Medical Microbiologists and seeks to support the present petition. He submits that he seeks to assail the notification dated 14.02.2020, which is impugned in the present petition, on several other grounds as well.



4. Given that the applicant seeks to raise other grounds, we do not consider it apposite to allow the present application. However, this would not preclude the applicant from availing separate remedies in accordance with law.
5. The application is dismissed in the aforesaid terms.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

TEJAS KARIA, J

MARCH 17, 2025

M

Click here to check corrigendum, if any